
Agenda Item #12.2 
For Council Meeting of: August 3, 2021 

 
CITY OF SANTA ROSA 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: TARA THOMPSON 
 ARTS & CULTURE MANAGER 
 PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT NUMBER F001963 WITH PRESERVATION ARTS, 
LLC 

 
AGENDA ACTION: RESOLUTION 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development Department that the 
Council, by resolution, approve the First Amendment to Professional Services 
Agreement Number F001963 with Preservation Arts, LLC for continued assessment, 
conservation, and maintenance services for the Public Art Collection to increase 
compensation by $150,000, for a total not to exceed $243,900, and extend the time of 
performance to June 30, 2024. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Public Art Program within the Planning & Economic Development Department 
requires assessment, conservation, and maintenance services for the Public Art 
Collection. The First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with 
Preservation Arts, LLC will allow the continuation of these services desired by the Public 
Art Program over a three-year period with an anticipated annual expenditure of $50,000.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Santa Rosa Public Art Collection consists of approximately 200 artworks 
commissioned by or otherwise owned by the City. Most of the Collection consists of 
Public Art located outdoors, however a small Portable Collection of two-dimensional 
works is also included. Assessment, conservation and maintenance services were 
originally sought in 2017 through a Request for Proposals (RFP) process to assess the 
Collection and prioritize artwork maintenance and conservation needs, perform 
maintenance and conservation on identified artworks in the Collection and, perform 
ongoing annual maintenance. Preservation Arts, LLC was originally contracted for these 
services in 2017, selected through the RFP process.   



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER 
F001963 WITH PRESERVATION ARTS, LLC  
Page 2 
 
PRIOR CITY COUNCIL REVIEW 

Not applicable. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Preservation Arts, LLC has provided quality service to the Public Art Program since 
2017 and has met the programs needs for public art assessment, conservation and 
maintenance services. The Public Art Program desires to continue to receive services 
from Preservation Arts, LLC, as their familiarity with the Public Art Collection will be 
beneficial in their continuing work with the City of Santa Rosa.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Funds for this expense are included in the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 adopted Public Art 
Fund budget and will be included in subsequent years’ budget requests when presented 
to the City Council. There is no impact to the General Fund. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
This action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it 
is not a project which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in 
the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the 
environment, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
 
BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
NOTIFICATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

 Resolution/Exhibit A – First Amendment 
 
CONTACT 
 
Tara Thompson, Arts & Culture Manager 
tthompson@srcity.org  
(707) 543-4512 

mailto:tthompson@srcity.org

